

Junius K. Y. Ho President The Law Society of Hong Kong

Mr. Junius Ho was elected the President of the Law Society of Hong Kong on 26 May 2011. He will lead the 20-member Council which is the governing body of the Law Society of Hong Kong with immediate effect. Prior to becoming President of the Law Society, Mr. Ho had served in the Council of the Law Society of Hong Kong as a member since 1995 and was elected as Vice President since 2005 taking charge of practitioner's affairs and Mainland legal affairs.

Mr. Ho was admitted to practise as a solicitor in Hong Kong, Singapore and England and Wales in 1988, 1995 and 1997 respectively. He is the Senior Partner of Messrs. K.C. Ho & Fong, and Head of the firm's Litigation and Commercial Departments. He is also the Principal Representative of the Guangzhou Office of the firm. In 2003, Mr. Ho was appointed a China-Appointed Attesting Officer by the Ministry of Justice of PRC.

Apart from serving his own legal profession, Mr. Ho also serves various government and advisory boards, namely as Council member of Hong Kong Chamber of Commerce in China - Guangdong; Arbitrator of Wuhan International Arbitration Court and Zhengzhou Arbitration Commission; Consultant of Guangzhou Municipal Board for International Investment, Committee, Council member of Sir Wilson's Heritage Trust, Council member of Transport Advisory Committee of the Government of HKSAR, Committee member of Greater Pearl River Delta Business Council, Professional Services Advisory Committee and China Trade Advisory Committee of Hong Kong Trade Development Council, Chairman of Product Eco-responsibility Appeal Board Panel, and Rotated Chairman of Duty Lawyer Service Council (2005 and 2007).

Mr. Ho currently serves as Chairman of Tuen Mun Rural Committee, Ex Officio Member of Tuen Mun District Council, Ex Officio Executive Member of the 33rd Executive Committee of Heung Yee Kuk, and an Indigenous Village Representative of Leung Tin Tsuen in Tuen Mun.

Mr. Ho is married and has three children.

## Contact:

The Law Society of Hong Kong 3/F, Wing On House 71 Des Voeux Road Central, Hong Kong Tel: +852 2846 0501 Fax: +852 2845 0387

Email: president@hklawsoc.org.hk



何君堯律師 香港律師會會長

何君堯律師於 2011 年 5 月 26 日當選爲香港律師會會長,並帶領二十名理事管理 該會。

何律師出任香港律師會會長前,早於 1995 年已投入該會理事會工作,並由 2005 年起擔任副會長一職。他參與的工作包括:執業者事務及內地法律事務等。

何律師分別於 1988, 1995 及 1997 年取得香港、新加坡及英國執業律師資格。現時爲何君柱律師樓的資深合夥人,主管訴訟及商業部門事務。他亦爲該律師樓廣州辦事處的首席代表。2003 年,何律師獲中國司法部委任爲中國委托公證人。

何律師熱心參與公共事務,曾擔當多個政府法定機構、專業諮詢委員會及非政府組織的委員會職務,包括出任:中國香港(地區)商會-廣東理事局理事、武漢和鄭州仲裁委員會國際仲裁院仲裁員、廣州市對外經濟貿易合作局轄下的廣州市國際投資促進中心國際投資顧問、衛奕信勳爵文物信託成員、香港交通諮詢委員會成員、大珠三角商務委員會委員、香港貿易發展局的專業服務諮詢委員會成員、香港貿易發展局的中國貿易諮詢委員會成員、產品環保責任上訴委員會主席、當值律師服務理事會 2005 年度和 2007 年度輪選主席等。

何律師現任屯門鄉事委員會主席、屯門區議會當然議員、新界鄉議局第三十三屆執行委員會當然執行委員以及新界屯門良田村原居民村代表。

何律師已婚並育有三名子女。

## 聯絡:

## 香港律師會

香港中環德輔道中 71 號 永安集團大廈 3 樓

電話: +852 2846 0501 傳真: +852 2845 0387

電郵: president@hklawsoc.org.hk 網址: www.hklawsoc.org.hk

